forecasts and does not preclude the adoption of the precautionary measures in the future.
The Company allocates the financing cost from investment credits for various development projects, which
means that the impact of changes in interest rates has a deferred result.
The following table shows the sensitivity of the gross financial result for reasonably possible changes of
interest rates, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (in connection with the variable rate liabilities.

 Increase / decrease in the

percentage points
The influence on gross

profit

Closing balance on 31 December 2010

PLN   1% -1,800

PLN -1% 2,308

Currency risk
The Group is exposed to the exchange rate risk changes due to a loan granted in EUR and USD currency  to
the related companies.
The following table shows the sensitivity of the gross financial result to the possible changes of the currency
rates, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (in relation to  receivables and loans in foreign
currencies).

EUR/PLN rate change

The fair value as at
31.12.2010 ( in

thousand)

The value of the
assets to the historical

value
The value of the
financial assets Changes (in thousand)

decrease by 20% 35,248 80% 28,199 7,049

decrease by 10% 35,248 90% 31,723 3,525

no change 35,248 100% 35,248 0

increase by 10% 35,248 110% 38,773 -3,525

increase by 20% 35,248 120% 42,298 -7,050

EUR/PLN rate change

The fair value as at
31.12.2010 ( in

thousand)

The value of the
assets to the historical

value
The value of the
financial assets Changes (in thousand)

decrease by 20% 17,250 83% 14,275 -2,975

decrease by 10% 17,250 93% 15960 -1,290

no change 17,250 100% 17,250 0

increase by 10% 17,250 107% 18,540 1,290

increase by 20% 17,250 117% 20,225 2,975

Credit Risk
The Company is exposed to the credit risk which is defined as the risk that creditors do not fulfil their
obligations and thereby make the Company incur losses.

When it comes to a loan for a related company, the  risk is considered irrelevant due to  ongoing monitoring of
financial standing and the control.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is PLN 29 691.000 at the balance sheet  day was estimated as the
carrying value of trade payables from other companies.
In the assessment of the Management Board, the credit risk is included in the financial statements in the
position of write-downs.